CAPITAL CONNECTION, INC. 417 E. Virginia St., Suite 1, Tallahassee, FL 32301, (904)224-8870 Mailling Address: Post Office Box 10349, Tallahassee, FL 32302	030597 HE: Prantice Transfill (MAEN)
TOLL FREE No. 1-800-342-8062 FAX (904) 222-1222	96 APR - 9 AH 81 56
NAME FIRM ADDRESS	Copilal Express ⁴⁰ Copilal Express ⁴⁰ Copilal Express ⁴⁰ Cop. Record Search Ltd. Partnership File Corp. File Copy(s)
PHONE ()	Arl. of Amond. File
Service: Top Priority Negular One Day Service Two Day Service	Oissolution/Withdrawat Oissolution/Withdrawat Oissolution/Withdrawat Figure C U S- Figure File Figure File
To us via Roturn via	Name Reservation
Maltor No.: Express Mail No	Reg. Agent Service Document Filling
Slalo Fou \$ Our \$	Corporate Kli Vahicle Search Driving Record Document Ratrieval UCC 1 or 3 File UCC 11 Search UCC 11 Retrieval
	SUBTOTALS
	FEE
	SURCHARGE
····	TAX on corporate supplies
REQUEST TAKEN CONFIRMED APPROVED	SUBTOTAL
DATE	PREPAID.
TIME CK No	BALANCE DUE
WALK-IN UP 11 100 WIII PICK UP 11 100 11-2329-7 PONDER 3 INC. THOMASVELE, GA	Please remit involce number with payment TERMS: NET 10 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE THANK YOU T 1/2% per monih on Past Due Amounts from Past 30 Days, 18% per Annum, Your Capital Connection

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

96 APR -9 AM 8:56 TAELAHASSEELFEURIDA

PRACTICE TRANSITIONS, INC.

THE UNDERSIGNED, being competent to contract, does subscribe to these Articles of Incorporation and acts as Incorporator for the purpose of forming a corporation for profit under the laws of the State of Florida, and does hereby adopt the following Articles of Incorporation:

ARTICLE I - NAME

The name of the Corporation shall be PRACTICE TRANSITIONS, INC.

ARTICLE II - NATURE OF BUSINESS

The general nature of the business to be transacted by this Corporation is:

A. To manufacture, purchase or otherwise acquire, and to own, mortgage, pledge, sell, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of, and to invest in, trade in, deal in and with, goods, wares, merchandise, real and personal property, and services of every class, kind and description; except that it is not to conduct a banking, safety deposit, trust, insurance, surety, express, railroad, canal, telegraph, telephone or cemetery company, a building and loan association, mutual fire insurance association, cooperative association, fraternal benefit society, state fair or exposition.

B. To conduct business in, have one or more offices in, and buy, hold, mortgage, sell, convey, lease or otherwise dispose of real and personal property, including franchises, patents, copyrights, trademarks and licenses in that State of Florida and in all other states and countries.

C. Contract debt and borrow money, issue and sell or pledge bonds, debentures, notes and other evidence of indebtedness, and execute such mortgages, transfers of corporate property, or other instruments to secure the payment of corporate indebtedness as required.

D. To purchase the corporate assets of any other corporation and engage in the same or other character of business.

E. To guarantee, endorse, purchase, hold, sell, transfer, mortgage, pledge or otherwise acquire or dispose of the shares of the capital stock of, or any bonds, securities, or other evidence of indebtedness created by any other corporation of the State of Florida or any other State or government, and while owner of such stock, to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges of ownership, including the right to vote such stock.

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF PRACTICE TRANSITIONS, INC.

F. To engage in any activity or business permitted under the laws of the United States and of this State.

ARTICLE III - CAPITAL STOCK

The maximum number of shares of stock that this Corporation is authorized to have outstanding at any one time is one thousand (1,000) shares of common stock, having a par value of \$1.00 per share.

ARTICLE IV - INITIAL CAPITAL

The amount of capital with which this Corporation shall begin business shall not be less than the sum of \$500,00.

ARTICLE V - PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

The Corporation shall have the power to create and issue, with or without any connection to the issue and sale of any shares of stock or other securities, rights, warrants or options entitling the holders thereof to purchase from the Corporation any shares of its capital stock of any class or classes, upon such terms and conditions and at such times and prices, but not less than par if such shares have par value, as the Board of Directors may provide and which shall be incorporated in an instrument or instruments evidencing such rights. In the absence of fraud, the judgment of the Directors as to the consideration of the issuance of such rights, warrants or options and the sufficiency thereof shall be conclusive.

ARTICLE VI - TERM OF EXISTENCE

This Corporation is to exist perpetually,

ARTICLE VII - INITIAL ADDRESS OF REGISTERED OFFICE AND DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of this Corporation in the State of Florida is 1245 Court Street, Suite 102, Clearwater, Pinellas County, Florida. The Board of Directors may from time to time, without amending these Articles, move the registered office to any other address within the State of Florida.

The initial Registered Agent is designated as Alan S. Gassman, Esquire. The Registered Agent of the Corporation may be changed at any time by a vote of the Board of Directors without an amendment of these Articles.

ARTICLE VIII - DIRECTORS

This Corporation shall have One (1) Directors initially. The number of Directors may be increased or diminished from time to time, by a vote of the then acting Director or Directors by majority rule when approved by the Stockholders, but shall never be less than one (1).

ARTICLE IX - INITIAL DIRECTORS

The name and street address of the member of the initial Board of Directors is:

David A. Griggs 33 North Garden Avenue, Suite 110 Clearwater, FL 34615

The above named Director shall hold office for the first year of existence of the Corporation or until successors are elected.

ARTICLE X - SUBSCRIBER

The name and street address of the undersigned as subscriber to these Articles of Incorporation is: Alan S. Gassman, Esquire, 1245 Court Street, Suite 102, Clearwater, Florida 34616.

The undersigned as subscriber certifies that the stock subscribed for will not be less than the amount of capital with which the Corporation shall begin business.

ARTICLE XI - INDEMNITY OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

Any person made a party to any action, suit or proceeding by reason of the fact that he, or his or her personal representative, is or was a director, officer or employee of the Corporation, or any corporation in which he or she served as such at the request of the Corporation, shall be indemnified by the Corporation against the reasonable expenses, including attorney's fees, actually and necessarily incurred by him or her in connection with the defense of such action, suit or proceeding, or in connection with the defense of such action, suit or proceeding, or in connection with any appeal therein, except in relation to matters as to which it shall be judged in such action, suit or proceeding that such officer, director or employee is liable for negligence or misconduct in the performance of his or her duties.

The foregoing right of indemnification shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which any officer, director or employee may be entitled apart from the provisions of this Section.

A director shall not be liable for dividends illegally declared, distributions illegally made to shareholders, or any other action taken in reliance and in good faith upon financial statements of the

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF PRACTICE TRANSITIONS, INC.

Corporation represented to him or her to be correct by the President of the Corporation or the officer having charge of the books of account, or certified by an independent or certified accountant to clearly reflect the financial condition of the Corporation; nor shall be or she be liable if in good faith in determining the amount available for dividends or distribution, he or she considered the assets to be of ample value.

ARTICLE XII - BY-LAWS AND STOCKHOLDERS AGREEMENT

The stockholders, by agreement, or the By-Laws of the Corporation may restrict the transfer or encumbrance of any and all of its stock, including but not limited to, provisions for the transfer of the stock owned by retiring, disabled or decreased stockholder, or any stockholder required to sever financial interests in the Corporation. Where the By-Laws are amended for the purpose of changing, modifying or otherwise repealing provisions respecting the management of this Corporation, then only the stockholders of this Corporation shall have the power to so adopt, amend, modify or repeal such By-Laws.

ARTICLE XIII - AMENDMENT

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by the laws of the State of Florida. Every amendment shall be approved by the Board of Directors, proposed by them to the stockholders, and approved at a stockholders' meeting by a majority of the stockholders entitled to vote thereon, unless all of the directors and all of the stockholders sign a written statement manifesting their intention that the Articles of Incorporation be amended.

ARTICLE XIV - DATE OF INCEPTION

The date of the corporate existence shall begin when these Articles have been filed with the Department of State, State of Florida, according to the Statutes of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE XV - PRINCIPAL ADDRESS

The initial principal address of the corporation for purposes of communicating with the Secretary of the State of Florida on behalf of the corporation is 33 North Garden Avenue, Clearwater, FL 34615.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto set their hands and seals, acknowledged and filed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation under the laws of the State of Florida, this 3rd day of April, 1996.

(SEAL) ALAN S. GASSMAN, ESOUIRE

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF PRACTICE TRANSITIONS, INC.

PAGE 4

STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF PINELLAS)

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this day, before me, a notary public duly authorized in the State of County above named to take acknowledgments, the undersigned notary, personally appeared ALAN S. GASSMAN, known to me, and who did take an oath, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and he acknowledged before me that he voluntarily executed these Articles of Incorporation for the uses and purposes herein contained.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State above named, this $\underline{\mathcal{B}^{(\ell)}}$ day of $\underline{-\{\chi_{1}\}}$, 1996.

My Commission Expires:

griggs/corporate/art.luc. :emt 4-3-96

particular and an an	استاك بطلسطانهما أستان عرانية سرو وزرائه والإند والأستاب وتربي
100.00	DAWN M. SHORES
16 X X	MY COMMISSION # CC 192177
	EXPIRES: April 0, 1998
1 V22 0	londed Thre Notary Public Underwriters
A Lower and the second	

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF PRACTICE TRANSITIONS, INC.

96 APR -9 AH 8:56

ACCEPTANCE OF REGISTERED AGENT

١,

SECREMANT OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

Pursuant to Florida Statute 48.091 and Article VII of these Articles of Incorporation, the undersigned Registered Agent does hereby accept the duties as Registered Agent and designates as his location for service of process as:

> Alan S. Gassman, Esquire 1245 Court Street Suite 102 Clearwater, Florida 34616

The undersigned shall serve as Registered Agent until otherwise removed or he shall resign pursuant to the laws of the State of Florida.

(SEAL)

ALAN S. GASSMAN, ESQUIRE

٠

1 7460U	121597
417 E. Virgina St., and t. Tallahassee, FL 32301, (904)224-8870	RE: RAACHICL Nº 52784
Mailing Address: Post Office Box 10349, Tallahassee, FI, 32302 TOLL FREE No. 1-800-342-8062	ANNNIHIND, NMC.
FAX (904) 222-1222	C.C. FEE. DISUURSED
NAME	Capital Express ³⁴
FIRMADDRESS	Corp. Record Sonrch
	Foraign Corp. File
PHONE ()	Art. of Amand. File
Service; Top Priority Regular	CUS
Ono Day Service Two Day Service	Ficilitous Name File Ficilitous Name File
To us via Return via	Annual Report/Reinstatement
Matter No.: Express Mall No	Rog. Agont Sorvico
Stalo Feo \$ Our \$	Corporato Kit
	Driving Record
	UCC 11 Search
,	Filo No,'s,Copies
,	Courlor Service
1	Phone ()
1	Express Mail Prop
-0	SUBTOTALS
- NOV-AI	FEE
PM nP/2/	DISBURSED
1 LM 5 1	SURCHARGE
	TAX on corporate supplies
REQUEST TAKEN CONFIRMED APPROVED	SUBTOTAL
	PREPAID
TIME CK No	BALANCE DUE
WALK-IN S/A INTO	Please remit involce number with payment
Will Pick Up	TERMS: NET 10 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE THANK YOU 1 1/2% per month on Past Due Amounts from Past 30 Days, 18% per Annum. Your Capital Connection

•



an an air

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

May 2, 1996

CAPITAL CONNECTION, INC.

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301

SUBJECT: PRACTICE TRANSITIONS, INC. Ref. Number: P96000030597

We have received your document for PRACTICE TRANSITIONS, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$35.00. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The word "Initial" or "first" should be removed from the article regarding directors, officers, and/or registered agent, unless these are the individuals originally designated at the time of incorporation.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6880.

Karen Gibson Corporate Specialist

Letter Number: 796A00021173

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT OF

PRACTICE TRANSITIONS, INC.

THE UNDERSIGNED, ALAN S. GASSMAN, being the Vice President and Assistant Secretary, of PRACTICE TRANSITIONS, INC., does hereby certify that the following Amendment to the Articles of Incorporation of PRACTICE TRANSITIONS, INC. was approved by the Stockholders of said Corporation on the 29th day of April, 1996, at a duly called meeting of the Stockholders and Directors of the Corporation.

The Articles of Incorporation of PRACTICE TRANSITIONS, INC. are hereby amended as follows:

1. Article IX is hereby deleted and the following is inserted in lieu thereof:

ARTICLE IX

1. The name of the member of the Board of

Board of Directors is:

W. David Griggs 33 North Garden Avenue, Suite 170 Clearwater, FL 34615

The above named Director shall hold office for the first year of existence of the Corporation or until successors are elected.

2. All amendments included herein were adopted pursuant to Section 607.1004, F.S., and there is no discrepancy between the Corporation's Articles of Incorporation as theretofore amended other than the inclusion of these amendments and the omission of matters of historical interest.

3. This Amendment has been approved by unanimous consent of all of the Shareholders of the Corporation who are entitled to vote.

4. This Amendment shall be effective upon its filing with the Secretary of State, State of Florida.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned do hereunto set their hands this 29th day of April, 1996.

PRACTI RANSITIONS, INC. Bv: (SEAL) ÁLAN S. GASSMAN Vice President/Assistant Secretary

I

STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF PINELLAS)

ON THIS <u>24</u> day of <u>Append</u>, 1996, before me <u>Shellay letter</u> (name of notary) the undersigned notary, personally appeared ALAN S. GASSMAN, <u>known to me</u>, or who produced as identification, and who did take an oath, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument, and being informed of the contents of said instrument, acknowledged that he voluntarily executed the same for the uses and purposes herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Puppe

My Commission Expires:

grlggs\corporate\art.nniend :emt_4-29-96

